6/30/2032 752,985   688,345   64,640

Total 8,791,050$   7 ,921,743$   869,307$

Annual SavingsSummary of Refunding Results

1 Bonds Refunded

2 Par Refunded 6,475,000$

3 Coupon 3.15% - 5.00%

4 Call Date 11/1/2020

5 Call Price 100.00%

6 Maturities Refunded 11/1/21 - 11/1/31

7

8 Refunding Bonds

9 Bond Par Amount 6,840,000$

10 Final Maturity 11/1/2031

11 True Interest Cost 2.307%

12 All-In TIC 2.616%

13 Assumed Call Date 11/1/2029

14

15 Savings

16 Gross Savings 869,307$

17 Net PV Savings 770,009$

18 Net PV Savings % 11.892%

19 Average Annual Savings 66,870$

20

21 Key Escrow Statistics

22 Escrow Maturity Date 11/1/2020

23 Average Coupon of Escrowed Bonds 4.690%

24 Earnings Rate on Escrowed Bonds 1.746%

ARWA BOD Page 21 of 93

September 6, 2019 Appomattox River Water Authority 3

Refunding of Series 2010C VRA Bonds– Sensitivity Analysis
Current Market Rates – VRA Public Sale

A B C D E

Closing Date 11/13/2019 11/13/2019 11/13/2019 11/2/2020

Tax Status Taxable Taxable Taxable Tax-Exempt

Rates Current Market
Current Market

+10bps

Current Market

-10bps
Current Market

1 Gross Savings 869,307$   817,364$   918,775$   1,162,903$

2 Net Present Value Savings 770,009$   721,082$   818,967$   1,065,302$

3 % Net Present Value Savings 11.89% 11.14% 12.65% 16.45%

4 Breakeven Interest Rate N/A N/A N/A + 70bps

5 Annual Savings

6 2020 83,575$   80,348$   86,772$   -$

7 2021 64,758   62,843   71,558   12,975

8 2022 64,773   63,085   71,248   104,234

9 2023 66,851   60,666   67,817   105,390

10 2024 64,084   63,415   69,531   102,813

11 2025 66,686   61,549   71,554   106,514

12 2026 62,989   63,396   67,265   104,531

13 2027 63,204   59,169   66,870   102,036

14 2028 67,904   59,546   70,953   104,486

15 2029 66,913   59,298   69,337   106,792

16 2030 65,174   63,259   66,955   104,102

17 2031 67,758   61,557   68,881   106,366

18 2032 64,640   59,234   70,036   102,663

19 Total 869,307$   817,364$   918,775$   1,162,903$

Current market rates as of 8/27/2019 - preliminary and subject to change. Municipal market interest rates are

assumed to increase or decrease from the current market as shown. For purposes of this analysis, escrow yields

ARWA BOD Page 22 of 93

Appendix A

Historical MMD and Treasury Movement and Trends

September 6, 2019 Appomattox River Water Authority 4

ARWA BOD Page 23 of 93

September 6, 2019 Appomattox River Water Authority 5

Historical MMD Trends
Since 1999

4
6

.6
3

%

4
0

.5
6

%

3
4

.6
5

%

2
3

.4
8

%

1
1

.6
4

%

6
.5

9
%

0
.9

6
%

0
.1

8
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0
.0

2
%

0.0%

0.2%

0.4%

0.6%

0.8%

1.0%

1.2%

1.4%

1.6%

1.8%

2.0%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30